Group’s accounting policies in relation to derivatives are presented in Note 7.12 to these consolidated financial

statements.

29.1. Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group's financial liabilities and financial assets.

A significant part of the interest rate risk is related to long-term borrowings incurred by the Group. Virtually all of the

borrowings have floating interest rates (90% of the total balance of borrowings with floating interest rates is

WIBOR-based and 10% are EURIBOR-based). Details regarding borrowings held by the Group are presented in Note

24 to these consolidated financial statements.

In 2014 the Group had established two interest rate SWAP instruments, which significantly reduced the Group’s

exposure to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to changes

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s consolidated interest expense to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates, with all other variables constant (through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

 Increase/ decrease
in b.p.

Effect on interest
expense

Effect on equity

Year ended 31 December 2015

PLN + 100 b.p. (2 371) (1 921)

EUR + 100 b.p. (2 211) (1 791)

PLN - 100 b.p. 2 371 1 921

EUR - 100 b.p. - -

Year ended 31 December 2014

PLN + 100 b.p. 890 721

PLN - 100 b.p. (890) (721)

ROBYG S.A. GROUP
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes (in PLN thousands)

55

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk by particular age categories are

presented below.

31 December 2015 – Floating interest rate

 <1 year 1–2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years >5 years Total

Cash 347 776 - - - - - 347 776

Loans granted to non-controlling
interest and joint venture partners

14 326 - - - - - 14 326

Loans granted to related parties - - 20 062 - - - 20 062